MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 01, 2013 MEETING OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF POUND RIDGE HELD AT 179 WESTCHESTER AVENUE, POUND RIDGE, N.Y., COMMENCING AT 8:00 P.M.

Page No. 7
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TOWN BOARD

TOWN OF POUND RIDGE

POUND RIDGE, NY

August 1, 2013


PRESENT:
SUPERVISOR GARY WARSHAUER; COUNCIL MEMBERS: DANIEL PASCHKES, RICHARD LYMAN, PETER FALCO AND ALISON BOAK
ALSO PRESENT:  TOWN ATTORNEY, JAMES J. SULLIVAN, ESQ.


        TOWN CLERK, JOANNE PACE


        DEPUTY SUPERVISOR, JONATHAN POWERS

 CALL TO ORDER:  Supervisor Warshauer called the meeting to order at 8:30 p.m.
Supervisor Warshauer announced that a Special Town Board meeting was scheduled during the Work Session for August 10, 2013 at 10:30 a.m. to continue the discussion of the draft proposed zoning amendments to Section 113-57 of the Town Code.

CALL FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION:   
An Executive Session was scheduled for immediately following the Work Session Meeting that was held at 5:30 p.m.  The meeting ran late, so Supervisor Warshauer rescheduled it for after the regular Town Board meeting.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:    None
NEW BUSINESS: 

· Review Funding Application for the Transportation Enhancement Program, including supporting documentation and Traffic Committee Report; and consider adoption of the Resolution to Apply and Match Funds
The Town has begun working with the Laberge Group on the Transportation Enhancement Program grant application for the Scotts Corners Pedestrian Safety, Bicyclist Safety and Streetscape Enhancement Project.  This project will provide accessible sidewalks, proper signage, pavement striping and crosswalk improvements along with landscaping and lighting enhancements. Donald Rhodes, P.E., Project Manager with the Laberge Group, has been retained to work with us on putting the grant together and he addressed the Town Board tonight. There is a municipal resolution affirming the Town’s commitment to support the non-federal funding share of not less than 20% of eligible project costs.  The resolution states that the Town commits to matching the funds to be raised from any NYSDOT approved source and the Supervisor is authorized and directed to file an application for funds from the NYSDOT not to exceed $2.5 million.  This total project budget of $1.85 million would require the Town to commit a minimum of $370,000 in matching funds.  Project costs have been estimated based on their field review of the corridor and as shown on the draft concept plan prepared by Louis Fusco Landscape Architect.  Initial options for the Town’s consideration were detailed in a letter to the Town Board dated August 1, 2013.  Some of the improvements are:

1. Adding sidewalks where they do not now exist through the corridor.

2. Street lights will be installed along both sides of the roadway.

3. New crosswalks will be installed with contrasting and textured pavements.

4. Curb extension will be realigned to form a consistent travelway width through the corridor.  
5. The curb line in front of Scotts Corner Market will be realigned to create a parking lane and single through lane.

6. The budget assumes use of high-quality and durable materials such as brick sidewalks and granite curbing.

Mr. Rhodes said that once the Town accepts the money, they must implement the project.  The way the program is set up is you have to meet the goals of the application.  The goals of the application are aesthetic improvements, traffic safety, pedestrian safety and bicycle safety.  If the project budget is deemed unacceptable, the Town Board will need to work together to identify which features must be preserved and prioritize elements for deletion.  He recommends that the Town consider a correct budget and follow the process.  Mr. Rhodes has included 25% unassigned money to cover extra costs.  Included in this budget would be an evaluation, survey and traffic study that would need to be done first.  The goals of the project cannot change, only features can be changed.  
The Town Board asked for clarification regarding this resolution.  Once the Town commits to accepting the money from the New York State Department of Transportation they must commit to matching funds that can be raised from any NYSDOT approved source including but not limited to general revenues of the Town, community donations, Consolidated Local Street and Highway Improvement Program (CHIPS) capital funds, state legislative member item funds and other USDOT federal funds.  
Councilwoman Boak mentioned that the Green Streets Committee fundraising can go towards the matching funds.  They are on board to donate the percentage they raise for the street lighting portion of the program.  Mr. Rhodes suggested that the Town gets a commitment from them or cash in hand. 
Councilman Lyman asked about soft fees.  Mr. Rhodes said that basically, 10% of the budget is for design fees, 1.5% is for surveys, 2% is for environmental and archeology fees and 9% is for construction observation.  

Councilman Paschkes asked again about the Town’s commitment.  If the Town accepts the money from the NYS DOT, the Town is committed to the 20% matching funds. We can apply for the grant, the NYS DOT can award the grant, but the Town does not have to take the money if they deem it so.  They NYS DOT may never award us money again if we did that, but we don’t have to take it.  If we accept the money, we must commit to the 20% matching funds.  
Supervisor Warshauer said that the Town Board needs to look at this very carefully regarding our budget.  The sense of the Town Board is to give serious consideration to what is proposed and the $1.85 budget. This will be put on the agenda of the Special Town Board meeting on Saturday, August 10, 2013 at 10:30 a.m. 

Supervisor Warshauer received a report from the Scotts Corner Committee on Traffic Calming and would like the Town Board to accept the report as written.

RESOLUTION #:  168-13

Board Action:  Motion by Councilwoman Boak, seconded by Councilman Paschkes, all voting aye on the following:

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby accepts the report from the Ad-Hoc Scotts Corner Committee on Traffic Calming dated July, 2013.  The Town Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the Scotts Corner Traffic Committee.  
· Photo shoot request for August 22nd
Jessica Leibowitz of Andrea Raisfeld Locations, met with Chief David Ryan to go over the scope of the photo shoot at 251 Westchester Avenue, Pound Ridge, NY on August 22, 2013.  There is very little lighting, few vehicles and a minimal crew on this photo shoot.  Chief Ryan felt that there won’t be a disturbance to the surrounding neighbors or the Town.  The individual in charge, Jessica Leibowitz, requested a reduction in the one day film shoot fee.  Instead of the $750.00 fee, she asked that the fee be reduced to $500.00.  The Town Board said they couldn’t honor her request at this time because that is what is statutory in the ordinance as it exists today.  The Town Board is going to amend the existing ordinance and will address the fee schedule when they do.  
RESOLUTION #:  169 -13

Board Action:  Motion by Councilman Paschkes, seconded by Councilman Falco, the Board polled and the motion passing 4-1 on the following:

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby accepts the filming application from Andrea Raisfeld Locations for a photo shoot at 251 Westchester Avenue, Pound Ridge, NY on August 22, 2013 subject to Chief Ryan’s confirmation.  The company is HGTV Magazine, 300 West 57th Street, New York, NY 10019. They have supplied the necessary insurance certificates and the application fee.  
· Sale of Cemetery Plot  
RESOLUTION #:   170 -13
Board Action:  Motion by Councilwoman Boak, seconded by Councilman Paschkes, all voting aye on the following:

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and is hereby authorized to sell Town Cemetery Plot #321, Section 3, two gravesites, to Alvin and Gay Nilson, 105 Old Mill River Road, Pound Ridge, NY 10576, in the amount of $2,000.

FINANCIAL MATTERS:
Recreation Department – request authorization for refunds
RESOLUTION #:    171-13 
Board Action:  Motion by Councilman Paschkes, seconded by Councilwoman Boak, all voting aye on the following:


RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorizes the following refunds:

Eugene Shapiro

$130.00 from A2002

Child's schedule conflict

19 Kinnicutt Rd.





with (2) specialty camps



Pound Ridge, NY 10576


Riccardo Gallo

$65.00 from A2002

Child's schedule conflict


380 Long Ridge Rd.





with specialty camp


Pound Ridge, NY 10576


Amos Friedland

$140.00 from A2002

Overpayment of children's


21 Pound Ridge Rd.





specialty camps


Pound Ridge, NY 10576


Kristina Hooper

$136.00 from A2001

Cancellation of children's 

124 Brook Farm Rd. E.




summer tennis clinic


Pound Ridges, NY 10576


Kristina Hooper

$130.00 from A2002

Children's schedule conflict 

124 Brook Farm Rd. E.




with (2) specialty camps


Pound Ridges, NY 10576


Stacey Hicks


$65.00 from A2002

Child's schedule conflict


9 Twin Fawn Lane





with specialty camp


Pound Ridge, NY 10576

Morgan Eigel


$35.07 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

48 Jefferson Lane





due to low registration turn-out

Bedford, NY 10506

Barbara Colwell

$35.07 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

30 Robin Hood Rd.





due to low registration 

Pound Ridge, NY 10576

John Munyak


$35.07 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

323 W. Pulaski Rd.





due to low registration 

Huntingdon, NY 11743

Amy Travis


$35.07 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

10 Shad Rd. West





due to low registration 

Pound Ridge, NY 10576

Amy Travis


$35.07 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

10 Shad Rd. West





due to low registration 

Pound Ridge, NY 10576

Jacqueline Wiles

$30.41 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

36 Hack Green Rd.





due to low registration

Pound Ridge NY 10576

Jacqueline Wiles

$30.41 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

36 Hack Green Rd.





due to low registration

Pound Ridge NY 10576

Mea Sgaglio


$30.41 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

PO 467






due to low registration

Pound Ridge NY 10576

Mea Sgaglio


$30.41 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

PO 467






due to low registration

Pound Ridge NY 10576

Maria Rosato


$30.41 from A2025

Cancellation of Splash & Dash

4 Terrace Pl.






due to low registration

Cold Spring Harbor, NY 11724

Add ons:

Assessor-request to attend annual seminar
RESOLUTION #:  172-13

Board Action:  Motion by Councilman Lyman, seconded by Councilman Falco, all voting aye on the following:

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorizes Carole Long, Assessor and Michele Jordan, Assistant Assessor, to attend the annual NYS Assessor’s Association Conference at the Crown Plaza Resort in Lake Placid, NY on from October 1st through October 4, 2013.  Expenses for lodging, meals, tuition and travel are not expected to exceed $2,400, a portion of which is reimbursable by NYS Office of Real Property Tax Services.
Recreation Department- payment of fine from Westchester County Health Dept.
RESOLUTION #: 173-13

Board Action:  Motion by Councilwoman Boak, seconded by Councilman Paschkes, all voting aye on the following:

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorizes David Goldberg, Recreation Supervisor, to pay a fine in the amount of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) to Westchester County Health Department for a chlorine over read violation at the Town Pool.
Receipt of Monthly Departmental Reports
The monthly reports have been received from the various departments and are on file with the Town Clerk’s office.
Pay Bills

RESOLUTION #:  174-13 
Board Action:  Motion by Councilman Lyman, seconded by Councilman Falco, Board polled, motion passing 4-0 with Councilwoman Boak abstaining, to authorize payment of bills:

WHEREAS, Councilwoman Boak has audited claims for payment and has reported that same could be paid, Now, Therefore, Be It

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and is hereby authorized to pay the following claims for payment provided there are sufficient funds in the account to which a claim may be charged:

	GENERAL FUND
	G
	 
	$ 68,136.79      

	HIGHWAY FUND
	D
	 
	$248,365.73       

	PARKING DISTRICT
	ST
	 
	$       274.99 

	TRUST AND AGENCY
	T
	 
	$    7,045.99

	CAPITAL
	H
	
	$           0


ADJOURNMENT:  There being no further business to come before the Board, Supervisor Warshauer adjourned the regular meeting at 10:10 p.m.
Joanne Pace

Dated at Pound Ridge, New York

August 5, 2013   
